
QUSAJI) 

U.S. AGENCY FOR 

INTERNATONAL 

SEP 3 0 1992DvELOPENT 

Mr. Kevin G. Lowther
 
Regional Director for
 
Southern Africa
 
AFRICARE
 
440 R Street, N.W.
 
Washington, D.C. 20001
 

Subject: Grant No. AOT-2018-G-00-2189-00
 

Dear Mr. Lowther:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act
 
of 1961, as amended, the Agency for international Development
 
(hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor") hereby provides
 
to Africare (hereinafter referred to as "Africare" or "Grantee")
 
the sum of Two Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
 
($2,650,000.00) to rehabilitate wells/boreholes in order to provide
 
an emergency water supply. The program shall be as more fully
 
described in Attachment 1 of the Grant entitled "Schedule" and the
 
Grantee's application entitled "Emergency Water Supplies for
 
Drought-Stricken Southern Africa (Zambia, Malawi and Zimbabwe)"
 
dated July 16, 1992, incorporated herein by reference.
 

This Grant is effective and obligation is made as of the date of
 
this cover letter and shall apply to commitments and expenditures
 
made and/sr incurred by the Grantee in furtherance of the project
 
objectives during the period September 30, 1992 through September
 
30, 1993.
 

This Grant is made to the Grantee on condition that the funds will
 
be administered in accordance with the terms and conditions as set
 
forth in Attachment 1, the Schedule; Attachment 2, Standard
 
Provisions; Attachment 3, Additional Standard Provisions; and the
 
Grantee's proposal/application entitled "Emz-gency Water Supplies
 
for Drought-Stricken Southern Africa (Zambia, Malawi and
 
Zimbabwe)", which have been agreed to by your organization.
 

The total estimated amount of AID support is $2,650,000.00, which
 
is hereby obligated. AID shall not be liable for reimbursing the
 
Grantee for any costs in excess of the obligated amount.
 

320 TkENTY-FIRST STREE7, N.V, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523 

http:2,650,000.00
http:2,650,000.00


GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Grant by signing all copies of
 
this cover letter, retaining one set for your files, and return the
 
remaining copies to Mr. John E. Roberts, Agency for International
 
Development, AFR/SA, Room 3921 N.S., Washington, DC 20523-0050.
 

Sincerely,
 

Stephen A. Dean
 
Grant Officer
 
A Division, AOT Branch
 
Office of Procurement
 

Attachments:
 
1. Schedule
 
2--St~ndar-d-Prvis-ioxLsL
 
3. Additional Standard Provisions
 

ACKNOWLEDGED:
 

AFRICARE
 

BY: _ 

TYPED NAME: C. Payne LIas
 

TITLE: Executive Director
 

DATE: October 2, 1992
 

PIO/T 

Appropriation 


Budget Plan Codes 


Total Estimated Cost 


FISCAL DATA
 

:698-0492-3-2619014
 
:72-11X1014
 
:72-1121021.8 
:72-11XI021.8
 
:GSSX-92-31698-KG12 (913-61-698-00-69-21)

:GDHA-92-31698-JG12 (248-61-698-00-70-21) 
:GDHX-92-31698-KG12 (678-61-698-00-69-21) 
.$2,650,000.00
 

Obligation, this Amendment:$820,057
 
Obligation, this Amendment:$13,752
 
Obligation, this Amendment:$1,816,191
 
AFR/SA Project Officer :John E. Roberts (AFR/SA)
 
OFDA Project Officer :Tamra Halmrast-Sanchez (OFDA/DRD)
 
Funding Source :Development Fund for Africa (DFA)
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 1
 

SCHEDULE
 

A. Background
 

Southern Africa is experiencing its worst regional drought since
 
the famine of 1948-49. Current estimates are that Southern Africa
 
will require the distribution of up to 12 million metric tons of
 
cereals (mainly maize) over the year to compensate for production
 
lost to the drought.
 

Among the hardest hit areas, particularly affected by dwindling
 
water sources, are specific districts in Malawi, Zambia, and
 
Zimbabwe. Namibia is also severely affected. Water tables (those
 
depended on rainfall for recharging, as opposed to deep aquifers)
 
have been dropping. In Zimbabwe, reservoirs serving urban areas
 
and major irrigation schemes have become little more than muddy
 
pools. In Malawi, more than half of existing shallow wells and
 
many boreholes are expected to go dry as a result of the drought.
 

B. Purpose of Grant 

1. Ensure provision of water for human consumption by drilling 
and rehabilitating approximately 720 new wells, plus 50 new 
boreholes. In addition, the project will create approximately 35
 
water catchment and allied irrigation systems in areas identified
 
by national water departments and drought coordination bodies as
 
those most urgently requiring water. The objective is also to
 
strengthen local capacities to develop and maintain more reliable
 
water sources. Beneficiaries include more than 237,000 people
 
living in 900 specifically targeted-communities requiring water
 
upgrades in the southern Africa nations of Malawi, Namibia, Zambia,
 
and Zimbabwe.
 

2. In order to accomplish the purpose of this Grant Africare
 

will:
 

Malawi
 

provide extended assistance in the districts of Chiradzulu,
 
Thyolo and Machinga;
 

establish 430 new wells;
 

-- benefit more than 105,000 persons in the assisted villages. 



-- 

GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 2
 

An eight-person water team will work in each districts. Training

will be provided to each Malawian water technician. Oversight

coordination will be provided by an expatriate project coordinator.
 

The project coordinator will oversee planning, implementation and
 
reporting. The coordinator will work under the supervision of the
 
Africare Country Representative. S/he will maintain continuous
 
iaison with the Malawi Department of Water, the Ministry of Works,
 

district officials, and other local PVOs and various drought

coordination structures. (Africare has been supporting village
 
water supply programs in Malawi for the past five years with UNDP,
 
CIDA, and local contribution resources. This new effort will
 
significantly expand and extend that assistance.)
 

Zambia
 

establish and construct 24 new water catchment and allied
 
irrigation systems within the three targeted districts; Choma,
 
Kalomo and Namwala Districts of Southern Province;
 

fully rehabilitate six additional systems, benefitting 102,000
 
persons in the assisted villages;
 

construct ten earthen water catchments and establish 10
 
nutrition gardens in each district;
 

establish six trained water development teams (two in each
 
district). The teams will work in tandem with the field staff
 
of the Department of Water Affairs;
 

benefit nearly 65,000 persons in the assisted villages.
 

Each development team will be headed by technician responsible for
 
general and technical supervision, on-the-job training of new
 
personnel, assisting community leaders to organize village work
 
teams and training local residents to maintain their water points.

Each team will have four technical assistants to provide specific

skills such as plumbing, pump testing and bricklaying. Technicians
 
will hold technical degrees and have at least one year of practical

experience. The assistants will have graduated from primary school
 
and have a minimum of three years experience working for the Water
 
Affairs Department or for a private borehole company.
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 3
 

The teams will coordinate with the District Water Affairs
 
Department other PVOs working in the region. An expatriate project

coordinator will supervise management of the overall program. the
 
coordinator will have a technical background in water development
 
and experience in emergency programming. She/he will be
 
responsible for liaison with Zambia's Ministry of Energy and Water
 
Development, provincial and district water affairs departments, and
 
other government agencies and PVOs involved in relief activities in
 
Southern Africa. (Africare has been supporting water projects in
 
Zambia for the past 14 years, and has worked in the Central
 
Province developing a series of shallow wells. This effort will
 
significantly expand Africare's work in Zambia, with a particular
 
focus on the drought areas of the Southern Province.)
 

Zimbabwe
 

provide extended assistance to the Buhera North and South
 
districts in Manicaland province, Chivi district in Masvingo
 
province, Mberengwa district in Midlands province, and Kezi
 
district in Mtabeleand South province, rehabilitate or deepen

300 village wells in six drought-affected districts: Mutasa
 
and Buhera North and South Districts in Manicaland Province,
 
Chivi District in Masvingo Province, Mberengwa District in
 
Midlands Province and Kezi District in Matableland South
 
Province, with estimated direct beneficiaries exceeding 67,000
 
persons;
 

establish 300 new village wells, each serving approximately
 
150 persons;
 

establish 50 new boreholes (drilled and cased), each serving
 
approximately 250 persons;
 

construct five catchment basins, together with small allied
 
irrigation schemes in Chivi, Mberengwa, and Buhera districts,
 
each serving approximately 2,000 people;
 

train and equip ten water technician teams and assign them to
 
the six target districts. Team composition will be comprised
 
of experienced members and additional personnel recruited for
 
the program. The new water technicians will receive formal
 
training and supervised on-the-job experience over a six-week
 
period. Each team will be responsible for constructing up to
 
three wells per month over a 10 month period of full
 
operation.
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 4
 

Africare/Zimbabwe will work with the relevant district officials
 
and work on sites identified by the district development committee
 
and water affairs department as urgent priorities. Ward
 
development and village water committees will organize self-help
 
labor and identify community members to receive training in proper
 
use and maintenance of the wells with overview provided. Africare
 
will provide all required drilling rigs, ancillary equipment,
 
hardware, handpumps, and transportation. A local-hire project
 
coordinator with substantial rural development experience will be
 
retained to manage the program. The Africare Country
 
Representative will provide overall supervision. (Africare has
 
worked in Zimbabwe, supporting water programs for the past eight
 
years, creating, training, and supplying a cadre of Zimbabwean
 
water teams. This project will significantly expand Africare's role
 
in Zimbabwe to help alleviate effects of the drought through the
 
provision of additional water resource capacities.)
 

Namibia
 

provide short-term technical assistance to Namibian PVOs/NGOs
 
relative to rural water supply needs and NGO management/
 
organization for water sector activity;
 

provide in-country ad hoc training activities and technical
 

assistance, as requested by USAID/Namibia.
 

Overall Project Administration by AFRICARE
 

A two-person management team will be hired to manage each of the
 
three country-specific components in Zambia, Zimbabwe, and Malawi,
 
with ad hoc coverage for Namibia from all sources. The Africare
 
Country Representatives within each country will retain overall
 
responsibility for program implementation, coordination and general
 
management. (Using Africare's own trained and equipped teams
 
already in each of these countries as a core will help reduce
 
delays and overcome bureaucratic issues.) A full-time drought
 
program coordinator in Africare/Washington offices will ensure
 
timely field support, procurement and personnel resolution, and
 
timely reporting to AFR/SA and the USAID field Missions.
 

Africare will be responsible for all procurement actions related to
 
this grant, as well as for overall project monitoring and
 
oversight. AFR/SA will be provided with quarterly reports on
 
implementation, relative to activities in all the implementing
 
countries. Africare will also keep AFR/SA fully apprised of
 
procurements, and provide an up to date inventory of procurements

through AID funding. Written instructions from AID/W will be given
 
to Africare regarding disposition and utilization of equipment and
 
supplies at the end of the project.
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 5
 

C. 	 Period of Grant
 

1. 	 The effective date of this Grant is the date of the Grant
 
cover letter and the cumpletion date is September 30,
 
1993.
 

2. 	 This grant is to be implemented concurrently with that
 
already being implemented by Africare through OFDA
 
(Grant No. AOT-2018-G-00-2146-00). The country
 
implementation plans are concurrent during one year.
 
Under the original, OFDA resources fund a total six­
person months of Africare project staff resources, or
 
one-half. The Africa regional funds added by this grant
 
will fund the residual six-person months of Africare
 
project staff resources (the second half), thus
 
completing the funding for one full year of assistance.
 

D. 	 Amount of Grant and Payment
 

1. The total amount of this grant for the period shown in
 
Section C.1 above is $ 2,650,000.
 

2. A.I.D. hereby obligates the amount of $ 2,650,000. for
 
project expenditures during the period set forth in Section
 
C.1 above and as shown in the Grant Budget in Section E.
 

3. Payment will be made to the Grantee in accordance with
 
procedures set forth in Attachment 3--the Additional Standard
 
Provision No. 1 entitled "Letter of Credit".
 

a. The Grantee shall submit the required documentation
 
to the following address:
 

Agency for International Development
 
Office of Financial Management
 
Room 703, SA-2
 
Washington, DC 20523-0209
 

b. In addition, one copy of all financial reports shall
 
be submitted to the A.I.D. Project Office at the
 
following address:
 

AFR/SA, Southern Africa Regional Program
 
Room 3921 N.S.
 
Washington, DC 20523-0050
 

E. 	 Grant Budget
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 6
 

The following is the budget for this Grant. The Grantee may
 
not exceed the total obligated amount. The Grantee may adjust
 
line item amounts within the grand total as may be reasonably
 
necessary for the attainment of project objectives, consistent
 
with restrictions cited in Attachment 2 - Standard Provision
 
4 of this Grant Entitled "Revision of Grant Budget"
 

BUDGET 

Line Item HO Zambia Malawi Zimbabwe Total 

(6011 Afrcode) 
Drought Coord. (6 pm) 13,000 3,000 
Admin Asst. (1 pm) 1,850 1,850 

(6012 Afrcode) 
Expatriate Field Staff 
Country Rep/Zambi (50 days) 6,250 6,250 
Country Rep/Malawi (38 days) 5,130 5,130 
Country Rep/Zim (50 days) 6,000 6,000 
Drought Coord/Malawi (6 pm) 16,000 16,000 
Drought Coord/Zambia (6 pm) 16,000 16,000 
Two Civil Engineers (24 pm) 64,000 64,000 

(6021 Afrcode) 
Africare Local Hire Field Staff 

Drought Coord/Zimbabwe (6 pm) 3,500 3,500 
Admin/Log/Zimbabwe (6 pm) 3,000 3,000 
Admin/Log/Zambia (6 pm) 2,250 2,250 
Admin/Lob/Malawi (12 pm) 4,500 4,500 
Assoc.Coord/Zambia (6 pm) 5,000 5,000 
Field Officer/Zambia (1 pm) 500 500 
Field Officer/Zimbabwe (2 pm) 1,000 1,000 
3 Water Team Supervisors/Ma!awi 

(12 months @ $200/month) 3,600 3,600 
8 Water Team Builders/Malawi 

(12 months @ $167/month) 8,016 8,016 
16 Water Team Builders/Malawi 

(12 months @ $70) 6,720 6,720 
3 Drivers/Malawi (6 pm @ $139/mth) 2,500 2,500 
6 Water Team Supervisors/Zimb. 

(6 pm @ $300/month) 10,800 10,800 
12 Water Team Assistants/Zimb. 

(6 pm @ $200/months) 14,400 14,400 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 7
 

LINE ITEX HQ Zambia Xalawi Zimbabwe TOTAL 

(6041 Afrcode) 
Africare Irrigation Engineer/ 
Consultants (75 days @ $150/d) 8,250 3,000 11,250 

(6121 Afrcode) 
Fringe Benefits HQ & Ex-pat 
(24% HQ & 41% field) 4,558 35,363 8,663 2,460 51,044 

(6131 Afrcode) 
Fringe Benefits Local Hire 
(25% Zambia/Malawi, 20% Zimb.) 1,688 6,334 6,540 14,562 

(6211 Afrcode)
 
Recruitment 500 500 1,000
 

(6221 Afrcode)
 
Wash.Field Staff perdiem
 
Orientation @ $127 1,270 1,270
 

(6300s Afrcode)
 
Travel Incidentals/
 
Settling in Allowance 1,500 1,500
 

Storage & Airfreight
 
($5,000 per expat field staff) 5,000 5,000
 

Housefhold furnishing
 
Expat project personnel 5,000 2,500 7,500
 

Drought Coord. Housing Rental 18,000 5,500 23,500
 
Housing maintenance & repair) 3,000 500 3,500
 

(6500s Afrcode)
 
General Transport/Gas/Mtnce) 25,000 20,000 25,000 70,000
 

General Subsistence /Per Diem 1,500 6,950 2,625 11,075
 
(Zambia 60 @ $50; Malawi 110 @ $90;
 
Zimbabwe 70 @ $70)
 

International Travel
 
(3 RTs - Washington/Lusaka
 
Engineers & Irrig.Consultant) 10,500 10,500
 



--------------------------------------------------------------

GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 8
 

LINE ITEM EQ Zambia Malawi Zimbabwe TOTAL
 

Regional Dir.-Supervisory
 
Visit to Southern Africa(RT) 4,000 4,000
 
-20 d.@ $150 region per diem 3,000 3,000
 
U.S. Drought Coordinator
 
-15 days @ $150 per diem 2,250 2,250
 
Africare Water Specialist­
per diem @128 in Namibia 1,920 1,920
 

(6600s Afrcode)
Water Technician - InCountry Training 2,500 2,500 5,000 

(6700s Afrcode)

Freight/Handling of Commodities 40,000 3,000 47,100 90,100
 
In-Country Vehicle Insurance 5,650 3,750 6,750 16,150

Phone/Fax/Delivery/Telex 1,500 500 500 500 3,000
 
Office Rent (pro-rated) 2,500 2,500 5,OOC
 
Bank Ledger Fees 250 250 250 750
 

SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS: HQ:$39,288 ZAMBIA:$254,201 MALAWI:$109,413
 
(STAFF & ADMIN.) ZIMBABWE:S138,381 SUBTOTAL: $541,300
 

Commodities/Equipment
 

Atlas CAPCO Drilling Rig 261,425 261,425

Hand Tools for Water Catchment 20,000 2,500 5,000 27,500
 
Five 6-ton farm trailers 12,000 18,000 30,000

50 hand irrig. pumps @ $90 4,500 4,500
 
Irrigation Piping 10,000 10,000 20,000
 
Two front-end loaders 100,000 100,000
 
One Bulldozer (D-6 or equiv.) 160,000 160,000
 

Vehicles (6921 Africode)

Four single cab pickups 21,000 20,250 40,060 81,810
 
One 4-ton truck 33,000 33,000
 
Six 60-HP 5010 tractors 67,800 67,800
 
Vehicle Temporary rental 2,500 2,500 5,000

Spare Parts for scrapers 5,000 5,000
 

Office Equipment and Supplies
 
Two Laptop Computers 4,000 4,000
 
Misc.(cabinets, calculators) 500 1,000 500 2,000
 
Office Supplies 3,000 625 625 4,250
 

Project Supplies (7011 Africode)

Vegetable Seeds/ Irrigation Gardens 4,500 2,000 6,500
 
Cement, Bricks, Construction Supplies 84,000 75,000 159,000
 



--------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------

GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 9
 

LINE ITEM HQ ZAMBIA MALAWI ZIMBABWE TOTAL
 

Construction Costs
 
Borehole Drilling (contract) 110,400 110,400
 
24 Water Catchments @ 10,000 240,000 240,000
 
6 rehab. catchments @ 6,000 36,000 36,000
 
5 Water Catchment systems 210,000 210,000
 

SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS: PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION 
HQ: $4,000 ZAMBIA: $512,000 MALAWI: $155,875 

ZIMBABWE: $963,310 SUBTOTAL: $ 1,635,600 

TOTAL ALL DIRECT COSTS (Rounded): HQ (incl. Namibia): $43,000
 
NAMIBIA : $767,000
 
MALAWI : 265,000
 
ZIMBABWE :$1,102.000
 

Total :$2,177,000
 

Africare Overheads:
 
Staff & Admin. - Indirect @ 29.35% - $159,000
 
Procurement & Implementation @ 14.68% - $314,000
 

Total Indirect: $473,000
 

TOTAL BUDGET: $2,650,000
 

F. Reporting
 

1. Financial Reporting
 

a. Financial reporting requirements shall be in
 
accordance with the Additional Standard Provision No. 1
 
of this Grant entitled "Payment - Letter of Credit", as
 
shown in Attachment 3.
 

b. The original and two copies of all financial reports
 
(Financial Status Report Form 269) shall be submitted to
 
the Office of Financial Management, whose address is
 
listed in Section D.3.a. of this Schedule.
 

c. In addition, three (3) copies of all financial
 
reports shall be submitted to the Project Office, whose
 
address is listed in Section D.3.b. of this Schedule.
 

/
 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 10
 

d. Each financial report shall include:
 
PIO/T :698-0492-3-2619014
 
Appropriation :72-11X1014
 

:72-1121021.8
 
:72-11X1021.8
 

Budget Plan Codes :GSSX-92-31698-KG12 (913-61-698-00-69-21)
 
:GDA-92-31698-JGl2 (248-61-698-00-70-21)
 
:GDHX-92-31698-KG12 (678-61-698-00-69-21)
 

Total Estimated Cost :$2,650,000.00
 
Obligation :$820,057
 
Obligation :$13,752
 
Obligation :$1,816,191
 
AFR/SA Project Officer :John E. Roberts (AFR/SA)
 
OFDA Project Officer :Tamra Halmrast-Sanchez (OFDA/DRD)
 
Funding Source :Development Fund for Africa (DFA)
 

2. Proctram Evaluation Reporting
 

a. The Grantee shall submit quarterly progress reports,
 
and a final report. These reports should document
 
progress vis-a-vis program objectives, problems
 
encountered, corrective procedures that were followed,
 
significant program development during the period, and
 
projected accomplishments for the coming quarter.
 
Analysis and explanation of actual unit costs versus
 
budgeted costs should also be included here. Two copies

of each program performance report should be submitted to
 
OFDA. The final report shall not be received by OFDA
 
later than 90 days after termination of the project.
 

b. The Grantee shall inform A.I.D./FHA/OFDA of events
 
which may occur during the project implementation. For
 
example, problems, delays, or adverse conditions which
 
may materially affect the ability to attain program

objectives and thereby prevent the meeting of time
 
schedules and goal, or preclude the attainment of the
 
project work. Notification may be by any means of
 
communication.
 

c. If any evaluation report conducted by the Grantee
 
discloses the need for a change in the budget in
 
accordance with the criteria established in Standard
 
Provision 4 of this Grant entitled "Revision of Grant
 
Budget" the Grantee shall submit a request for budget
 
revision.
 

http:2,650,000.00


GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 11
 

G. Indirect Expense Rate
 

Pursuant to the Additional Standard Provisions of this Grant
 
entitled "Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates--Provisional", a rate
 
or rates shall be established for each of the Grantee's
 
accounting periods which apply to this Grant. 
 Pending

establishment of revised provisional or final indirect cost
 
rates for each of the Grantee's accounting periods which apply

to this Grant, provisional payments on account of allowable
 
indirect costs shall be made 
on the basis of the following

negotiated provisional rate applied to the base, which is set
 
forth below:
 

TYPE OF RATE: Provisional Overhead
 

RATE: Level I - 29.35%
 
BASE: Personnel, travel and allowances, training and other direct
 

costs.
 

RATE: Level II - 14.68%
 
BASE: Supplies, equipment and construction costs.
 

PERIOD: 7-1-91 - Until Amended
 

Should final rates result in upward adjustments, payment of
 
such upward adjustments would only be allowable within the
 
total obligated amount of the Grant.
 

H. Special Provisions
 

1. In accordance with DFA procurement guidelines, A.I.D.
 
Handbook 13 Order-of-Preference (U.S., host country, Code 941,

and Code 935) for procurement by Grantee will apply

irrespective of the dollar amount of the grant. Pursuant to
 
Section 491 of the Foreign Assistance Act, as amended, it is
 
intended that all procurement by Africare using grant funds
 
under this grant will be from U.S. source and origin, or in
 
the order-of-preference codes. Whenever possible, necessary

non-US procurement will be made using other
 
donations/contributions raised by the grantee.
 

2. Delivery of Notices. For purposes of "Notices" delivered
 
to the A.I.D. Grant Officer, pursuant to the Standard
 
Provision 13 of this Grant entitled "Notices", the following
 
address shall be used:
 

/if 



GRANT NO. AOT-0492-G-00-2189-00
 
Attachment 1
 
Page 12
 

a. Regular U.S. Mail
 

Grant Officer
 
Agency for International Development
 
Office of Procurement
 
A Division, AOT Branch
 
Washington, DC 20523-1425
 

b. Express Mail or Hand Delivery
 

Grant Officer
 
Agency for International Development
 
Office of Procurement
 
A Division, AOT Branch
 
15th Floor Receptionist
 
1100 Wilson Blvd.
 
Arlington, VA 22209
 

3. Zip Codes. Use the following nine-digit zip codes
 
instead of the five digit codes shown in the Standard
 
Provisions and Additional Standard Provisions.
 

Standard Provision Zip Code 

Disputes Clause 20523-0051 
Payment - Letter of Credit 20523-0209 
Procurement of Goods and Services 20523-1414 

4. Title to Property
 

(a) Property provided herein shall be handled pursuant to
 
Additional Standard Provision No. 20 entitled "Title to and
 
Use of Property (Grantee Title) in Pttachment 3 of this Grant.
 

Notwithstanding the requirements of Additional Standard
 
Provision No. 20, the Grantee will provide the Grant Officer
 
a complete inventory of applicable property on a quarterly
 
basis and request disposition instructions from the Grant
 
Officer for all property at the completion of the Grant.
 

Zend of schedule)
 

i/
 



AGENCY FO INTEIATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT IMPLEML ATION ORDER/TECHNICAL SER' ES (PIO/T)*
 

Page 1 of Pages
 

1.Cooperating Country 2. PIO/T No. WL43. PIO/T Amend No.
 
Africa Regional 698 - 0492 - See attached ,X *
 
4. Project/Activity No. and Title 	 5.Appropriation Symbol(s)
 

Emergency Water Supply - AFRICARE . ..Spe-AttehxI-ent page _
 
648-0492 6.Budget Plan Code(s) -ge
See Att_hment~pag@ -----V__.
 

7. Pro Ag No. or Project Authorization Date B.Obligation Status
 

September 30, 1992 (4 Administrative Reservation [ Implementing Document
 

9. Project Assistance Completion Date 10. Authorized Agent
 

(Month, Day, Year) June 30, 1993 OFDA - to amend the AFRICARE Grant Agreement
 
11. 	Type of Action and Governing A.I.D. Handbook [B] 12. Contract/Grant/Cooperative Agreement/
 

Reference Number (if this PIO/T is for
 
an order or a modification to an award)
 

A. A.I.D. Contract (HB]4) 	 C. PASA/RSSA (Ha 12) Amending Grant No. AOT-2018-G-00-2146-00
 
B. A.I.D. Grant or Cooperative Agreement D. Other
 

(HB 13)
 

13. A.I.D. Funding (Attach a detailed budget in support of column (2)as Attachment A.
 

(1)Previous Total (2) Increase (3) Decrease (4) Total to Date
 

A. Dollars 	 $2,650,000 $2,650,000


IB. U.S.-Owned 

Local Currency
 

14. Mission References Grant AOT-20180G-00-2146-00
 

15. Instructions to Authorized Agent FA/OP is requested to negotiate a grant amendment with
 
AFRICARE, adding an additional $2,650,000 to the ongoing OFDA/Africare grant for the
 
construction of new wells, boreholes, and catchment/irrigation systems for a 12 month
 
period during the drought emergency situation in Malawi, Zambia, Zimbabwe and Namibia. The
 
grant will also provide technical assistance and training for construction, maintenance,
 
and repair of the systems. The Grant Amendment iswith Africare, 440 "R"St., N.W.,
 
Washington DC. 10001. The complete Project Description and Detailed Budget is attached.
 

16. Address of Voucher Paying Office AID/FA/FM/DMPD/DCB; Room 701, SA-2, Washington DC, 20523-0209
 

17. Clearances - Include tyfed name. office symbol, and date for all clearances 

A. The Project Officer certi ies 1) that the spe fiations inthe statement of work or program description are technically
 
adequate, and (2)that (for c nt ct actions onl a 1 pr gram personnel who are defined as procurement officials under 41
 
U.S.C 423 have signed the Pro r nt InVity er fic -

Signature John E. Ro4b , AFR/SA 	 Date: 9/29/92 Phone No: 202 - 647 -4289 

B. The statem.nt of wor pro dme i on lies within the C. ..T 
purview of the initia, ing offA at e1dagA p ograpls IT
 

Signature: M.K. Zkleke !::D -Signature: L. Barrett, FM/A/PA Date:
 

D. Funds for the services reques j available E. 

Signature: Glen Cauvin Date: ignature: * 	 Date:" 

18. For the Cooperating Country: The terms and critioKs set forth herein are hereby agreed to:
 

Signature: * 	 Title: * Date: * 

19. For the Agency for International Development:
 

Signature: Keith E. Brown Title: Director, AFR/SA Date: * . 
FOR CONTRACT ACTIONS ONLY: SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION--SEE FAR 3.104. THIS DOCUMENT, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, CONTAIMS 
PROPRIETARY OR SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION RELATED TO THE CONDUCT OF A FEDERAL AGENCY ACQUISITION. THE DISCLOSURE OF WHICH IS 
RESTRICTED BY LAW (41 U.S.C. 423). UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE OF THIS INFORMATION MAY SUBJECT BOTH THE DISCLOSER AND RECIPIENT TO 
CONTRACTUAL, CIVIL, AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED BY LAW. 
FOR OTHER ACTIONS: UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE OF PROPRIETARY OR SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION MAY SUBJECT AN EMPLOYEE TO 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 
AID 1350-1 (5/91)
 

http:statem.nt


Emergency Water Supply -
APRICARE
 
698-0492
 

Attachment (Blocks 5 & 6)

PIO/T: 698-0492-3-2612041/42/43
 

Appropriation 
 Budget Plan Code 

Symbol
 

72-11x1014 
 GSSX-92-31698-KG12 

(913-61-698-00-69-21) 


72-11x1021.8 
 GDHX-92-31698-KG12 

(678-61-698-00-69-21) 


72-1121021.8 
 GDHA-92-31698-JG12 

(248-61-698-00-70-21) 


Total Funding: 


U: \ SAPUB \ DOCS \ PIOTATTA 

OFFICE FIiE.: :. . 
~ L. ...... 

DATE: T VIALCO
 

Dollar Amount
 

$ 820,057
 
.IOtPr 698-0492-3-2612041 

$ 13,752
 
PIO/T 698-0492-3-2612042
 

$1,816,191
 
PIO/T 698-0492-3-2612043
 

$2,650,000
 

REST AVAILABLE COPY
 


